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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs S Earle

	Scheme
	Michelin Pension and Life Assurance Plan (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	The Trustee Board of the Scheme (the Trustee Board)


Subject

Mrs Earle has complained about how the Trustee Board decided to distribute the lump sum that arose on the death of her husband.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because the decision was made outside delegated powers and has not been properly considered by the Trustee Board.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material facts

Events leading to the complaint
1. Mr Earle completed and signed a nomination form in January 2000, which said he wanted death benefits to be paid to his two adult daughters from a previous marriage.

2. At some time after that, Mr Earle met the current Mrs Earle and in May 2001, they married. 
3. The Trustee Board has told my office that benefit statements sent to Mr Earle in 2004 and 2005 had the following note:

“The lump sum life assurance benefit is payable under discretionary trust and you are advised to complete a NOMINATION FORM to apprise the Trustees of your wishes.  A Nomination Form can be obtained form the Pensions Office at Stoke.  Remember to update the Nomination Form should your circumstances or wishes change.”

4. Mr Earle died whilst an active member of the final salary Scheme in April 2006.  He did not leave a will.  A widow’s pension was paid to Mrs Earle from June 2006. 
5. On 1 June the Scheme’s administrators sent a memorandum to the secretary to the Trustee Board (the Secretary) (who is also the pensions manager).  It said that Mr Earle had completed a nomination form in favour of his daughter, but that there was a surviving spouse.   The Secretary was asked to say who the lump sums should be paid.  He says that he had the nomination form, Mr Earle’s birth and death certificates, and the marriage certificate. On 5 June he wrote on the memo “Please pay according to the nomination form”. 

6. The lump sum was £100,667.21, made up of life assurance and a refund of normal and additional voluntary contributions.  The resultant two halves of the lump sum were paid on 11 July 2006 and 25 August 2006.  There was a delay in making the second payment whilst the recipient was located.
7. On 15 August 2006, Mrs Earle’s solicitor wrote to the Secretary challenging the decision that had been made with regard to the death in service lump sum.  
8. On 23 August 2006, at a meeting the Trustee Board was asked to consider the matter.  The written brief was that Mr Earle had left a widow and two adult children.  It said that the nomination form had been completed in 2000.  It did not say that Mrs Earle was not the mother of the children, or that the marriage was eighteen months after the nomination form was completed, or that Mr Earle had not met Mrs Earle at the time of the nomination form.  It was minuted that:

”The Board confirmed that the decision made by the Pensions Manager and Secretary to the Board by delegated authority from the Board was a correct use of his delegated authority, and confirmed its agreement with the decision.”
9. Mrs Earle made a complaint to the Scheme under the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure and the Trustee Board gave their stage two response in March 2009.  This said:

”The Trustee Board discussed you [sic] Stage 2 application fully, and concluded that the decision of the Trustee Board in 2006 was correct.  As you are aware the Trustee Board had knowledge of an Expression of Wish form completed by Mr Earle before his death.  The Trustee Board also notes that, contrary to a statement in your stage 2 application, you are in receipt of benefits from the Plan, since a widow’s pension was established for you immediately.  The Trustee Board therefore does not support your application.”
Background to the decision making process

10. The following account is based on what the Trustee Board has told my office about the delegation of their powers.

11. At a meeting of the Trustee Board in December 2003, it was proposed that the Secretary should be given delegated authority to decide certain matters.  A presentation was made to the Trustee Board.  My office has been provided with a copy of the slideshow.   One example given of a decision that would be delegated under the proposals was whether a spouse or the children should received a death in service lump sum, where the unsigned nomination form merely specifies ‘spouse/partner at the time’ and when the member in question had a common law spouse and children from an earlier marriage that had been annulled.  

12. The minutes of that meeting, under the heading “Review of role and Responsibility of Pensions Manager” record the making of the presentation and then say that one member of the Trustee Board “…stated that he did not accept any degree of delegation of responsibility and left the meeting at 2:45 pm”.  The minutes record that “Following discussion it was agreed that all issues that may impinge on the responsibility of the Trustee should be brought to the Board meeting for discussion.”

13. On 10 May 2006, the proposal for greater delegated powers was brought back to the Trustee Board.  My office has been told that the timing was probably due to the recent resignation of the board member who had objected the first time around.  The paper that was put to the Trustee Board said:

“In order to administer the Plan in a reasonable and timely manner, certain decisions and actions need to be taken without the need to refer these decisions to the Board of Trustee.  In general these decisions will be of a non contentious nature…”
14. The paper asked that the Trustee should “record and formally approve the limits of the authority that has been endowed” (emphasis added).  Included as a delegated task was:

“Determination of straightforward beneficiary cases.  Straightforward cases are defined as:-


i
Cases where there is a surviving spouse and no complications.


ii
Cases where there is a clear and valid nomination form and no complications.”
15. The minutes record that the Trustee Board agreed that “the authority that has been previously exercised [my emphasis] by the Pensions Manager should be confirmed until the next meeting.  The level of authority is outlined in the document produced by [the Pensions Manager].”  (This was the document quoted from above.)  The Secretary/pensions manager was asked to prepare a comprehensive job specification.  The Trustee Board was not aware of the death of Mr Earle at this meeting – Mrs Earle had provided the death, marriage and birth certificates on 18 May 2006.  At this meeting the Trustee Board considered the death benefits payable in relation to two other scheme members.
16. At the next meeting, in August, a post description for the Secretary was agreed as documenting his delegated authority.  It includes wording identical to that in the paper approved at the May meeting.
Summary of Mrs Earle’s position  
17. She is Mr Earle’s widow and sole beneficiary and financial dependant.  
18. The Trustee Board distributed the lump sum very quickly and without proper enquiries into Mrs Earle’s case.  The decision was based entirely upon the nomination form, which is described as ‘recent’ but was in fact completed in 2000, before she and Mr Earle had met.  The nomination form was completed relatively soon after the death of Mr Earle’s first wife.  At this time, Mr Earle would have been emotionally distressed and it was natural that he then wanted to secure his daughters’ future.

19. It was Mr Earle’s intention to take early retirement and use the available lump sum to move to Scotland with her.

20. Mr Earle’s daughters with his first wife were both adults at the time she and Mr Earle met.  At the time of his death neither was financially dependent upon him.  
21. When Mr Earle married her, he ‘inherited’ two children aged 16 and 18, who should according to the Trustee Board’s ruling and the Scheme rules, be considered as dependants and beneficiaries.  Neither of these children has made any attempt to push a claim upon Mr Earle’s estate.
22. Mrs Earle is in receipt of a small pension but this fails to cover even modest outgoings, let alone her rental payments.  The Trustee Board has a duty to enquire and to take into account all relevant factors.  No reasonable body of trustees, properly advised, would have excluded the sole financial dependent of a deceased member from lump sum death benefits.
Summary of the Trustee Board’s position  
23. They had indentified Mr Earle’s widow and his children as potential beneficiaries of the lump sum death benefit.  The decision to pay the lump sum death benefit to Mr Earle’s daughters was made in accordance with the rules of the Scheme.  

24. They felt that the nomination form was the only indication of Mr Earle’s wishes, which he had completed as a ‘positive act’ as opposed to being a form completed upon joining the Scheme; he had demonstrated that he was taking active management of his financial affairs by updating his nomination form in 2000, and there was ample opportunity for him to update it again if he so wished.  It would have been quite reasonable for Mr Earle to have concluded that his widow would receive a pension in the event of his death, and to leave any lump sum death benefit to his children.
25. The Scheme booklet also describes the payment of death benefits and this includes details about the function of the nomination form.
26. The Trustee Board supported the decision that was made by the secretary and confirmed that it was within the powers that had been delegated to him, 
27. The existence of another possible beneficiary, such as Mr Earle’s second wife, was not sufficient to deviate from the wishes expressed in the nomination form, and did not represent a complication within the context of the delegated powers.  

28. The Trustee Board undertook a proper reconsideration of the evidence at a meeting on 17 March 2009, under stage two of the IDR procedure - which was allowed despite the application being made well outside of the time allowed for such an appeal.  

29. In deciding what death benefit lump sum cases should be referred to them, the Trustee Board envisaged the following as significantly worthy complications:  

“•
Where the nomination form was made out many years prior to the death of the member, and so was unlikely to still represent the views of the member.  

•
Where there is evidence of a breakdown in the relationship between the member and the named beneficiary. 

•
Where there is evidence that there may have been an element of coercion.”
Conclusions

30. When deciding how to distribute lump sum death benefits, the Trustee Board should have regard to the rules of the Scheme, take all relevant factors into account and ignore irrelevant ones.  It should also not arrive at a decision which no reasonable group of trustees would make.

31. In this instance, the decision was not made by the Trustee Board, but by the Secretary.  
32. Mr Earle died in April 2006 and the Secretary made his decision on 5 June 2006.  By the time the decision was made the delegated powers had been agreed and documented.  But the limit of the Secretary’s powers was cases with a “clear nomination form”, which was applicable in this case, and “no complications” which in my view was not.  (The alternative of “a surviving spouse and no complications” clearly also was not applicable.)

33. I have been directed to the presentation made in 2003, when the proposal was first put forward for delegated powers to be given to the Secretary, as evidence of what was intended in 2006 when they were in fact agreed to.  However, the initial proposal was not adopted and the Trustee Board agreed at the first meeting that all such decisions should be referred to them for the time being.  The implication from the 2006 papers is that the Secretary was already exercising the powers confirmed at the May meeting. He may have been exercising them in accordance with his understanding of the intention in 2003.  But the May meeting did not refer back to a presentation three years earlier.  The May decision was to set the parameters that included “no complications”. 
34. Mr Earle had married 18 months after he completed the form.  At his death he had a wife who might have been (and on her account was) dependent on him, whereas his daughters were not.  Those are quite obviously “complications”.

35. The Secretary’s conclusion that there were no complications was in fact based on incomplete information.  He could have noted from the certificates and the form that the marriage took place after the certificate.  He could also have deduced from the nomination form that the daughters were over 18 and living independently.  But he knew nothing about Mr Earle’s marital status at the time he completed the form nor whether he was in a relationship with the present Mrs Earle then (or anyone else).  He knew nothing about the relative financial positions of the daughters and Mrs Earle.
36. All of that information would have been relevant to a decision as to who the benefits should be paid to.  It would also have been relevant, therefore, to a decision as to whether the matter was within the delegated power.

37. My conclusion is that the Secretary’s decision was ineffective.  It was later ratified by the Trustee Board.  In August 2006 they concluded that the Secretary had acted within his powers.  I do not think their decision in that regard can withstand scrutiny and I disagree with it.  The written brief they had was misleading.  If the Trustee Board was told orally about the circumstances and still decided that there were no complications, then that decision was unreasonable.

38. At the same time the Trustee Board confirmed their agreement with the substance of the Secretary’s decision, but that was not by way of proper reconsideration of the evidence.  And the fact that the matter was looked at by the Trustee Board at stage two of the IDR procedure in March 2009 did not cure the original defect; the focus of any investigation at this stage was on the decision made in August 2006, not on the original decision on how to distribute the lump sum benefits.
39. I find that there was maladministration by the Trustee Board as a body and through its delegate in the way that the decision was reached.

Direction

40. Within 28 days of this determination, the Trustee Board are to examine, as if for the first time, the decision about how to distribute the lump sum that arose on the death of Mr Earle.  They are to assemble all the evidence that would have been material at the time and to disregard that payments have already been made.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

24 November 2009
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